

No. 20-35222

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, Tacoma Division
No. 3:16-cv-05694-RBL
Hon. Ronald B. Leighton

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALASKA, TEXAS, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

KEVIN G. CLARKSON
Attorney General of Alaska

KATHERINE DEMAREST
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Alaska Department of Law
1031 West 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Tel.: (907) 269-5100
Fax: (907) 276-3697

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

KYLE D. HIGHFUL
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General
Natalie.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| Interest of Amici Curiae..... | 1 |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| I. The District Court’s Decision Rests on a Faulty Understanding of the Establishment Clause..... | 3 |
| A. The District cannot justify its actions under the Establishment Clause..... | 4 |
| B. The District’s demands on Kennedy were not narrowly tailored to its purported government interest..... | 10 |
| II. Curtailing Religious Liberty is Harmful to Public Employees and Government Employers Alike..... | 12 |
| A. Educators and other public employees perform vital functions in our society..... | 12 |
| B. Chilling First Amendment exercise is contrary to the public interest..... | 14 |
| Conclusion..... | 19 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 21 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Appelbaum v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 340 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 4 |
| <i>Cleveland v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)..... | 15 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Sch. Dist. of Norfolk</i> , 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... | 11 |
| <i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... | 3, 8 |
| <i>Freshwater v. Mt. Vernon City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 335 (Ohio 2013) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Green v. Haskell County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 16 |
| <i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48</i> , 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)..... | 4, 7, 8 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019) | 7, 10 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 5, 16 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Knox Cty. Educ. Ass’n v. Knox Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 158 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 6 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) | 5, 6 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) | 8, 17 |
| <i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino County</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999) | 15 |
| <i>Nall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 917 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2019) | 9 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 15 |
| <i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017) | 14 |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) (per curiam) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) | 15 |
| <i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) | 15 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 4 |
| <i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) | 14 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:

amend. I.....*passim*
 amend. XIV..... 3

Alaska Stat.:

§ 14.03.015..... 13
 § 14.25.001..... 14

Tex. Educ. Code:

§ 4.001(b) 14
 § 21.004(a)..... 14
 § 21.004(d) 14

Other Authorities:

Alaska Dep’t of Educ. & Early Dev., *Quick Facts*,
<https://education.alaska.gov/stats/facts> (accessed July 28, 2020)..... 13

Alaska Dep’t of Labor & Workforce Dev., *Monthly Employment
 Statistics: 2020*, <https://live.laborstats.alaska.gov/ces/ces.cfm>
 (accessed July 28, 2020) 13

Amanda Harmon Cooley, *Controlling Students and Teachers: The
 Increasing Constriction of Constitutional Rights in Public Education*,
 66 *Baylor L. Rev.* 235 (2014) 17

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Making Sense of Overbreadth*, 100 *Yale L.J.* 853
 (1991)..... 16

David H. Gans, *Strategic Facial Challenges*, 85 *B.U. L. Rev.* 1333
 (2005)..... 16

Chris Chambers Goodman, *Retaining Diversity in the Classroom:
 Strategies for Maximizing the Benefits That Flow from A Diverse
 Student Body*, 35 *Pepp. L. Rev.* 663 (2008) 16

Office of Pers. Mgmt., *Federal Civilian Employment*,
[https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/data-analysis-
 documentation/federal-employment-reports/reports-
 publications/federal-civilian-employment](https://www.opm.gov/policy-data-oversight/data-analysis-documentation/federal-employment-reports/reports-publications/federal-civilian-employment) (accessed July 28, 2020)..... 12

Steven A. Ramirez, *Diversity and the Boardroom*, 6 *Stan. J.L. Bus. &
 Fin.* 85 (2000)..... 17

Texas Educ. Agency, *Employed Teacher Demographics 2014-15 through 2018-19*,
<https://tea.texas.gov/sites/default/files/Employed%20Teacher%20Demographics%202014-15%20through%202018-19.pdf> (accessed July 28, 2020) 13

Texas State Auditor’s Office, *A Summary Report on Full-time Equivalent State Employees for Fiscal Year 2019*,
<http://www.sao.texas.gov/SAOReports/ReportNumber?id=20-702> (accessed July 28, 2020)..... 13
